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Environmental Officer,

Regional Office,

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board

" Parisara Bhavan" , LIG - ll,B -217
B-1, Main Road, A-16th Cross

Near HariOm Trust, Habbuwada

KARWAR.581 303

Speed Post with A D

Dear Sir,

Sub: Water pollution Control Report

We are sending herewith the following for the month of April - 2023.

1. The weekly analysis report of treated mill effluent (including sewage).

2. Daily Readings of pH, D.O and Flow at single point discharge, with Energy Consumption.

3. Upstream & Downstream water quality monitoring report of Kali River

"We assure that no trade effluent, sewage effluent, Solid waste is being discharged outside the

premises without treatment directly or indirectly".

We hope you wtttfind this in order

Thanking You,

Very truly yours,

WEST MILLS LTD

Anuj ayal

Sr.Vice President (Technical)

Encl: As above
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WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LIMITED, DANDELI
Central Laboratory ( Env. Cell )

Analysis report of treated effluent along with treated sewage showing performance of the treatment plant for the month of April- 2023
Sample collected & tested by Environment Cell Laboratory

concentration or range of parameters
as per report. Dates on which

SL.No.

Pollution parameters as mentioned in the condition
imposed underconsent granted undersection 25/26
ofthe water (prevention & control of pollution ) Act
1974.

Maximum permissible limits or
ranges allowed as per

conditions.
Week

il
Week Week

IV
Week

There was
breakdown or
failure of the

Under
Performance
was noticed

measures are taken to
Colour as well as unpleasant Odour

7.3

21

221

36

Nit

208

156

Nit

Nil

Nir

2.8

Nit

Nit

1068

7.1

23

215

39

Nit

194

172

Nir

Nit

Nit

3.8

Nit

Nil

1220

7.4

24

218

35

Nil

218

160

Nit

Nit

Nit

2.6

Nir

Nit

1024

7.2

20

210

34

Nit

228

142

Nit

Nit

Nit

3.2

Nit

Nit

1124

2

J

4

5

o

7

o

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

'16

A

Bio Chemical Oxygen Demand 3 oays at zzoc tng/ltr

lndustrial effluent

Color and Odour

pH value

Chemical Orygen Demand mg/ltr

Suspended Solids mgilk

Oil and Greece mg/ltr

(as Cl) mg/ltr

Sulphate (as SO4) mg/ltr

Sulphide (as S) mg/ltr

Residue Chlorine mg/ltr

Nikogen (as N) mg/ltr

Total Kjeldhal Nitrogen mgiltr

Free Ammonia (as NH3) mg/ltr

Dissolve Phosphate(as p) mg/ltr

Dissolve Solids (lnorganic) mg/ltr

AOX Kg/Ton

All efflorts to remove Colour
& Odour as per as

practicable

7.0 - 8.5

30

250

50.0

10.0

350

1000

2

1.0

50

100

5.0

5.0

2't00

<1.0

Imax]

I max]

I max]

Imax]

lmaxl

I max]

lmaxl

Imax]

lmaxl

lmaxl

Imax]

lmax l

lmax I

ND-

No Break
down or
failure

Date:

Signature :

Name:

Address :

06-05-2023

Anuj kumarTayal
Sr.Vice President (Tech)

_West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,
Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) S81_S2S

lI

Nit



WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LIMITED, DANDELI
Central Laboratory (Env. Cell )

Details of pH, D'O , ETP Energy consumption and Treated trade efflent discharge for the month April - 2023

Date

Signature

Name i

Sr.Vice President (Tech)

West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,

Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) 581-325

SL ,NO Date pH D.o ppm
Total

Energy Consumption
Kwh

Treated Effluent
Discharge flow

m3/day

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

01-04-2023

02-04-2023

03-04-2023

o4-04-2023

05-04-2023

06-04-2023

07-04-2023

0B-04-2023

09-04-2023

10-04-2023

11-04-2023

12-04-2023

13-04-2023

14-04-2023

15-04-2023

16-04-2023

17-04-2023

18-04-2023

19-04-2023

20-04-2023

21-04-2023

22-04-2023

23-04-2023

24-04-2023

25-04-2023

26-04-2023

27-04-2023

28-04-2023

29-04-2023

30-04-2023

7.6

7.6

7.6

7.6

7.6

7.4

7.4

7.6

7.6

7.6

7.6

7.5

7.6

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.6

7.6

7.5

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.6

7.5

7.6

7.6

4.2

4.3

4.2

4.2

4.3

4.2

3.6

4.2

4.2

4.3

4.2

4.1

4.2

4.1

4.2

4.4

4.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.1

4.4

4.2

4.0

4.3

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.2

4.3

26483

24259

26554

21421

24137

19454

21146

26296

23034

26404

27695

27169

26652

261 09

27573

24429

28114

27397

27596

22973

27328

27588

26574

27009

27614

26422

26204

26511

27902

28399

46336

42397

42875

41621

40864

41276

41213

42901

40977

45049

44068

43669

44796

45677

40356

40104

42763

42106

42951

42415

43570

43041

42328

39921

40716

43777

42621

41 965

44032

43216

Average 7.5 4.2 25882 42653

Address

^*(V



WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LIMITED, DANDELI
Gentral Laboratory ( Env. Geil )

Date of sample collection : 12-04-2023

1. Up stream of Confluence point River Kali 2. Down stream of Confluence point River Kali

3. Down stream of Confluence point River Kali

Date: 06 -05

Signature

Name Anuj
Sr.Vice President (Tech)

West Coast Paper Mitts Ltd.,
Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) S81-32S

SL. No. Parameter Upstream

Downstream

Kariempalli
Village Harnoda Village

1 2 3

I

2

4

5

7

B

10

11

12

pH

Suspended Solids

Dissolved Solids

Solids

Mg/L

Mg/L

Mg/L

Mg/L

Mg/L

Mg/L

Mg/L

NTU

Mg/L

Mg/L

rns

lHardness 
as CaCO3

I

lAlkalinity (M.O)as CaC03

Chloride as Cl

Sulphate as SO4

Turbidity

BOD3

Dissolved Orygen

Sp. Conductivity

7.7

,to

32

51

zo

24

8.8

18.5

10

1.4

7.8

52.8

7.6

18

28

46

30

28

8.2

16.8

10

1.0

7q

46.2

7.5

17

32

49

28

26

8.6

18.2

10

1.6

7.7

52.A

Address
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Environmenta I Officer,

RegionalOffice,

Karnataka State pollution Control Board
" Parisara Bhavan,' , LIG _ ll, B _ 211
B-1, Main Road, A-16tn Cross

Near Hari Om Trust, Habbuwada

KARWAR _ 5Bl 303

Dear Sir,

Sub: Air pollution Controt Report

we are sending herewith the forowing for the month of Aprir -2023.
1' Analysis report of stack 

"'ir.ion showing the performance of the Air pollution controlequipment / lnstruments.

2. The Ambient Air Quarity Monitoring report and Meteororogicar report.
3' Month wise Fly ash & Bottom ash generation quantity & disposal quantity to differentparties in MT.

Hope you willfind this in order

Thanking you,

Very truly yours,

WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LTD

Anuj

Sr.Vice President (Technical)

Encl : As above

Speed Post with A D
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WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LIMITED
CENTRAL LABORATORY ( Env.Ceil )

Reporl onolysls ol slock emission showing perlormonce of oir pollution conlrol for lhe monlh of April - 2023

Tested by Environment Cell Laboratory

Stack
No.

Stack attached to.

Rate of Emission Nm37 hr Constituents to be
controlled in

emission.

Tolerance Limit mg/Nm3

Tolerance Achieved Tolerance Achieved

1 Chemical Recovery Boiler-l I,rs,00s 1,10,819

Particulates 1S0 58

H,S 1S 0.90

2 Chemical Recovery Boiler -ll 2,2fi,729 1,36,768

Particulates 1$0 70

HzS 10 0.93

3
Rotary Lime KilnJ

?s,0s0 14,307 Particulates 1S0 52

4
Rotary Lime Kiln -ll

3S,600 18,312 Particulates 1S0 64

5 FBC Boiler - | 92,000 Shut Particulates 150 Shut

6 FBC Boiler - ll 1,23,91t Shut Particulates 159 Shut

7 FBC Boiler - lll 1,3S,480 1,09,445 Particulates 1S0 66

I FBC Boiler - lV 1,44,10S 't,26,96't Particulates 150 73

Note : FIue gases of RLK I & ll have been diverted to PCC plant for manufacture of PCC to reduce CO2 emission to Environment.

Date I

Siqnature:

06 -05 -2023

Name Tayal
Sr.Vice President (Tech)

West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,
Bangur Nagar DANDELI . ( U.K.) 581-325

Address



WEST COAST PAPER MILLS LIMITED, DANDELI
Central Laboratory ( Env. Gell)

Analysis Report of Ambient Air euality monitoring for the month of April- 2023

Date :

Signature :

Name:

06 -05 -2023

'ayal
Sr. (Tech)

West Coast paper Mills Ltd.,
Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) S8t.32S

SL.No.

NAAQ
STD Unit Fire station Administration

Office

Security Gate
towards

Halmaddi ETP area

il Suspended particutate Matter pM 2.S 60 pglm3 28.0 24.0 31.0 )tn
Suspended Particulate Matter pM .lO

100 ttglm3 62.0 54.0 bc.u 56.0ivl Sulphur Dioxide ISOz ] BO ttglm3 24.9 11.9 13. B )an
Oxidies of Nitrogen[NOx]

80 ug/m3 13,0 14.3 18.0 19.8vil Hydrogen Sutphide [H2S] pglm3 BDL BDL BDL BDL

Meteorological Data for the month of Apr il- 2023

il Unit ltt Week 2nd Week 3'd week 4th weekil Wind Vetocity
KM/hr 0.75 1.40 1.04 2.02

Wind Direction

Morning
SWW NNW NW NWW

Evening
SSE NEE SiiiJ Temperature

Maximum oc
36.0 35.5 32.0 34.0

Minimum oc 22.5 19.5 18.5 4a E

Maximum

Morning onl
9'1.5 94.2 97.0

Evening
% 74.4 78.9 t o.4 75.9

Minimum

Morning o/o
88.5 86.2 88,7 85.7

Evening
Yo 62.1 56.9 64.1 71.0

Total Rainfall cm 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Address

Characteristic



West Coast paper Mills Ltd Dandeli
Central laboratory ( Env.Cell )

Details of Fly ash & Bottom ash generation & Disposal practice for the month of April - 2023 andfor the year 20 23-2024.

2023 - 2024

(Eco ash)of Bottom
MT MT

of Fly AshS.No

For the Month For the Year For the Month For the Year

Quantity of Fly ash & Eco Ash Generated 3,061 3,061 4,962 4,962

1.0 Brick / Block manufacturing lndustries

a) Hubli
Nit Nit NiI Nit

b) Kali Nirmiti Kendra , Dandeli / Nearby area 3,06'1 3,061 4962 /- QA'

il Quantity of FIy ash & Eco Ash Disposed 3,061 3,061 4962 4,962

Date : 06 -05 -2029

Signature

Name; Anuj

Address

Sr.Vice President (Tech)

West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,
Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) 581_32S

Particulars
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Senior Environmental Offi cer,

llazardous waste cell,

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board

49, Parisara Bhavan,

4th & Sth Floor,

Church Street

Bangalore 560 001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Details of Wastes from Scrap yard.

We are sending herewith the following for the month of April-2023.

1. Quantity of transportation details of Used Oil.

2. Detail disposal of Empty plastic carboys.

3 E - Waste generation and Dispos'al details.

4. Detail Disposal of Non Ferrous Scrap. (Manifest submitted On-line)

5. Details of Disposal of Waste Batteries.

We hope you will find this in order

Thanking You,

Very truly yours,

PAPER MILLS LTD

Anuj

Sr.Vice President (Technical)

Encl: As above

Cc: EnvironmentalOfficer,

RegionalOffice,

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board

" Parisara Bhavan" , LIG - ll, B - 217

B-1, Main Road, A-16th Cross

Near Hari Om Trust, Habbuwada

KARWAR - 581 303

Speed post with A.D

Speed Post with A D
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Fh*** : {$S3} e265 S}?t-f& {S I*x**}, Fax: {S**} ZZk**t*2.,

Hmail : wrfit?].$:rlsffiwcstwaeta*$er.ffirr]



West Coast paper Mills Ltd Dandeti
Central Laboratory ( Env.Cell )Details of used oir,Empty Barrers/containers and wasts residue containing oir.

Date

Signature

Name

Address

t-2023

Tayal

Sr.Vice President (Tech)

West Coast Paper Milts Ltd.,

Bangur Nagar DANDELT . ( U.K.) 581_325

SL.No Particulars For the Month For

Used oil Quantity (KL) Category (5.1)
Total generation Nir Nit

b Quantity Disposed Nit Nit

c Balance in storage yard Nil Nit

il

Emptv Barrels/Containers Quantity (MT) Category (33.1)

a Liters Capacity Carboys Nit Nit

b '100 Litres Capacity Carboys Nit Nit

c 30 to 60 liters Capacity Carboys Nir Nit

d Carbuoys less than 30 ltrs cap Nit Nit

e
Damaged waste plastic carbuoy 200

150 ltrs, 100 lks 30-60 lks Nit Nit

t Total Quantity Disposed Nit Nit

s Balance in storage yard Nit Nit

ilr

Quantity (MT) Category (5.2)
a Total generation 0.027 0.027

b Quantity Disposed in Boiler 0.027 0.027

c Balance in storage yard 0.000 0.000

Waste residues containinq Oil



E - Waste
For the Month For the Year from April 2023 to March 2024

Quantity in MT

Total Quantity Generated Nit Nit

b Total Quantity Disposed Nit Nit

c Balance in storage Nil Nit

il

Non Ferrous scrap Quantity in MT

a Scrap copper rewinding wire and Patti Nit Nit

b Scrap Brass Nit Nit

C Scrap copper cable 12.270 12.270

d Total Quantity Disposed 12.270 12.270

e Balance in storage Nit Nit

Scrap Batteries Quantity in MT

a Total Quantity Generated Nit Nit

b Total Quantity Disposed Nit Nit

Balance in storage yard Nit Nit

West Coast Paper Mills Ltd Dandeli
Central Laboratory (Env Cell )

E- Waste, Non Ferrous Scrap and Waste Batteries details for the Month of April 2023

Date I

$ignature r

Name:

Address

06 -05 -2023

Sr, res ident (Tech)

West Coast Paper Mills Ltd.,

Bangur Nagar DANDELI . ( U.K.) 581-325


